

No. 08- 08 - 305 SEP 3 - 2008

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Suter, Clerk
Supreme Court of the United States

FOREST GROVE SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

T.A.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EAMON P. JOYCE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

GARY FEINERMAN*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

RYAN C. MORRIS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

RICHARD COHN-LEE
ANDREA L. HUNGERFORD
THE HUNGERFORD LAW
FIRM, LLP
P.O. Box 3010
Oregon City, OR 97045
(503) 650-7990

Counsel for Petitioner

September 3, 2008

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	2
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACK- GROUND.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERT- IORARI TO RESOLVE THE RECOG- NIZED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED	11
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION MIS- INTERPRETS IDEA AND CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S SPENDING CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE.....	14
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX A: <i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 523 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008)	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , No. CV 04-331-MO (D. Or. May 11, 2005).....	25a
APPENDIX C: <i>Education of T.A. v. Forest Grove Sch. Dist.</i> , OAH Case No. 20031306 (Or. Superintendent of Pub. Educ. Jan. 26, 2003).....	56a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX D: Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A., No. 05-35641 (9th Cir. June 5, 2008) (order denying reh'g and reh'g en banc)	160a
APPENDIX E: Federal Statutes	161a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	2, 15, 18, 19
<i>Balt. City Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs v. Taylorch</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D. Md. 2005).....	13
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Tom F. ex rel. Gilbert. F.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1393 (2007).....	1
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Tom F. ex rel. Gilbert. F.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1 (2007).....	2
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>D.L. ex rel. J.L. v. Springfield Bd. of Educ.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 534 (D.N.J. 2008).....	14
<i>Frank G. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 459 F.3d 356 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 436 (2007).....	10, 11, 20
<i>Greenland Sch. Dist. v. Amy N.</i> , 358 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2004).....	10, 12, 13
<i>J.S. ex rel. R.S. v. S. Orange/Maplewood Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 06-3494 (FSH), 2008 WL 820181 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2008).....	13
<i>Justin G. ex rel. Gene R. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 576 (D. Md. 2001).....	14
<i>Lauren W. ex rel. Jean W. v. Deflaminis</i> , 480 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Lunn v. Weast</i> , No. 05-2363, 2006 WL 1554895 (D. Md. May 31, 2006).....	13
<i>M.M. ex rel. C.M. v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 437 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airline, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	17
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	17
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	18
<i>Sch. Comm. of Town of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	3, 17
<i>T.H. ex rel. A.H. v. Clinton Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 05-3709, 2006 WL 1128713 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2006)	13

STATUTES

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-17, 111 Stat. 37	3
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 1401(9).....	2
§ 1412(a)(1)(A)	2
§ 1412(a)(6)	5
§ 1412(a)(10)	3, 4, 9, 16, 20
§ 1414	3, 5
§ 1415(b).....	19, 20
§ 1415(i).....	3, 9, 20

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 105-95 (1997), <i>reprinted in</i> 1997 U.S.C.C.A.N. 78.....	18
143 Cong. Rec. S4295 (daily ed. May 12, 1997)	18
143 Cong. Rec. H2498 (daily ed. May 13, 1997)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Thomas A. Mayes & Perry A. Zirkel, <i>Special Education Tuition Reimbursement Claims: An Empirical Analysis</i> 22 Remedial & Special Educ. 350 (2001)	14
Mount Bachelor Acad., <i>College Placement</i> (2008), at http://www.mtba.com/college.html	8
